NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

25

K. Restatement

The 2017 financial statements have been restated to correct certain errors identified by management
which affected the calculation of the allowance for doubtful accounts for the years ended September
30, 2015 through 2017.  Management erroneously included collections for the state of Texas ASPP
within its historical collection percentage.  The historical collection percentage is used in the
calculation of the allowance for doubtful accounts.  Additionally, when management prepared the
allowance for doubtful accounts calculation, the collection percentage was not applied to the correct
monthly billing amounts.  These errors caused the allowance for doubtful accounts to be understated
in each of the years ended September 30, 2015 through 2017.  The effects of the restatement on the
financial statements as of and for the year ended September 30, 2017, are summarized as follows.

Statement of net position as of September 30, 2017:

 As

Previously
Reported

Adjustments

Restated
Balance

Patient and other accounts receivable, less

allowance for doubtful accounts $  18,455,995

$  (8,400,000)  $  10,055,995
Total current assets 42,173,455  (8,400,000)  33,773,455
Total assets 70,773,761  (8,400,000)  62,373,761
Unrestricted net position 38,981,626  (8,400,000)  30,581,626
Total net position 62,980,713  (8,400,000)  54,580,713

Statement of revenue, expenses, and changes in net position for the year ended September 30, 2017:

 As

Previously
Reported

Adjustments

Restated
Balance

Estimated uncollectible fees $113,057,380  $   4,400,000  $117,457,380
Net operating revenues 51,564,119  (4,400,000)  47,164,119
Operating income 8,189,386  (4,400,000)  3,789,386
Change in net position before special item 8,232,794  (4,400,000)  3,832,794
Change in net position  8,841,414  (4,400,000)  4,441,414
Net position, beginning of year 54,139,299  (4,000,000)  50,139,299
Net position, end of year 62,980,713  (8,400,000)  54,580,713

METROPOLITAN AREA EMS AUTHORITY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

26

K. Restatement – continued

Statement of cash flows for the year ended September 30, 2017:

 As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments

Restated
Balance

Operating income $   8,189,386  $  (4,400,000)  $   3,789,386
Accounts receivable (6,988,237)  4,400,000  (2,588,237)

L. Subsequent Events

Effective November 28, 2018, the Authority entered into a credit authority available for draws up to
$20,000,000 through November 28, 2021 for refinancing and the purchase of ambulances, land, and
construction of future deployment centers.  The purpose of the deployment centers will be to provide
offices for personnel and maintain and deploy ambulances for service with the Fort Worth
metropolitan area and other areas served by the Authority in Tarrant, Johnson, or Denton County.

Effective November 28, 2018, the Authority entered into a term note in the amount of $4,450,000 for